

No. 22-55336

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 2:21-CV-09940-CAS-AFM (Hon. Christina A. Snyder)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES-INTERVENORS

Bruce A. Wagman (SBN No. 159987)

BWagman@rshc-law.com

RILEY SAFER HOLMES &

CANCILA LLP

456 Montgomery St. 16th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: (415) 275-8540

Facsimile: (415) 275-8551

Attorneys for Appellees-Intervenors

The Humane Society of the United

States, Animal Legal Defense Fund,

Animal Equality, The Humane League,

Farm Sanctuary, Compassion in

World Farming USA, Animal Outlook

Rebecca A. Cary (CSB No. 268519)

rcary@humanesociety.org

Ralph E. Henry

rhenry@humanesociety.org

The Humane Society of the United States

1255 23rd St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, D.C. 20037

Telephone: (240) 687-6902

Facsimile: (202) 676-2357

Attorneys for Appellee-Intervenor

The Humane Society of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. California’s Prior Farm Animal Welfare Legislation	3
B. Voters Upgrade California’s Humane Legislative Framework	7
C. Prior Failed Constitutional Challenges to Proposition 12.....	8
D. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. PROPOSITION 12 DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY REGULATE EXTRATERRITORIALLY	14
III. PROPOSITION 12 DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE	16
IV. ANY INCIDENTAL BURDEN IMPOSED BY PROPOSITION 12 ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE IS INSUBSTANTIAL AND DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE PUTATIVE IN-STATE BENEFITS OF THE LAW	25
A. IPPA Does Not and Cannot Show That Proposition 12 Substantially Burdens Interstate Commerce.	27
B. Proposition 12’s putative benefits are substantial as recognized by the Supreme Court.....	31
V. PROPOSITION 12 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PACKERS AND STOCKYARDS ACT.....	34

VI. PROPOSITION 12 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE39

VII. PROPOSITION 12 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES &
IMMUNITIES CLAUSE.....45

VIII. OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS.....46

 A. IPPA Does Not And Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.47

 B. IPPA’s Alleged Harm Does Not Clearly Outweigh the Law’s
 Legitimate State Benefits.51

CONCLUSION.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Greeson</i> , 300 F.2d 55 (10th Cir. 1962)	35
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc 'ns.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir.1985)	51
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	38
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 398 (2014) ...	17, 22, 31, 39
<i>Ass'n of Cal. Egg Farms v. State of California, et al.</i> , No. 12-CECG-03695 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2013).....	5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	41
<i>Cal. Hispanic Chambers of Comm. v. Ross</i> , No. 34-2021-80003765 (Sup. Ct. Cal., County of Sacramento, Nov. 28, 2022)	42, 43, 47
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. St. Bd. of Edu.</i> , 263 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>opinion amended and superseded</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	51
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Nat. Beverage Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	35

<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 60919 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> 539 F. App’x 761 (9th Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	40
<i>Cramer v. Brown</i> , No. CV 12-3130-JFW, 2012 WL 13059699 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2012), <i>aff’d sub. nom. Cramer v. Harris</i> , 591 Fed. App’x. 634 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 658 F.Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> 831 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 373 (2010).....	38
<i>De Vries v. Sig Ellingson & Co.</i> , 100 F.Supp. 781 (D. Minn. 1951), <i>aff’d</i> , 199 F.2d 677 (8th Cir. 1952)	35
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	35
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Global Horizons, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 510 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Iowa Pork Producers Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , Case No. 3:21-cv-3018, 2021 WL 4465968 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 23, 2021)	10

<i>JS West Milling Co., Inc. v. California</i> , No. 10-04225 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Fresno County 2010).....	5
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	31
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017), cert denied sub. nom., <i>Missouri ex</i> <i>rel. v. Becerra</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2188 (2017).....	6
<i>Leshar Commcn’s, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 52 Cal.3d 531 (1990)	22
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum Comm. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	48
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	33
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	49
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	46
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , 139 S.Ct. 859 (2019).....	7
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , No. 148, Original (Nov. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Gaming</i> , 971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020)	39

<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , 825 F. App'x 518 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2854 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:19-cv-08569 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2019)	8, 9
<i>N. American Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-cv-08569, Dkt. 83 (June 15, 2023)	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2019)	9
<i>NPPC v. Ross</i> , No. 21-468 (June 17, 2022)	30
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	11, 52
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	50

<i>Schumacher v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 515 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	35
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922).....	34
<i>Triumph Foods v. Campbell</i> , No. 23-cv-11671-WGY (D. Mass July 31, 2023)	10
<i>U.S. v. Shelter</i> , 665 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Camden Cnty. & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 939 (2020)	40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	31
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	41
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Walsh v. Ahern Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 21-16124, 2022 WL 118636 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2022)	49
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	19

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	47
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	35
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 192(b)	34
7 U.S.C. § 192(c)-(e).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1957	44
18 U.S.C. § 2421	44
21 U.S.C. § 960a	44
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1322.2(a), (d), (e).....	45
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991	4, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-21-203.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws, Ch. 129 App., § 1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 287.746.....	5
Other Authorities	
22-Z Cal. Regulatory Notice Reg. 594 (May 28, 2021)	18
85 Fed. Reg. 79,779, 79,801 (Dec. 11, 2020).....	36
85 Fed. Reg. at 79,780	37
87 Fed. Reg. 48,562, -65, -70, -74 (Aug. 5, 2022)	33
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	13

<https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/ACP15dayCommentPeriodDocuments.pdf>34

https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/AHFSS/pdfs/FSOR_Final_8.30.22.pdf.....34

https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/AHFSS/pdfs/Prop_12_23
